Global Equity  47.0% 4.90% 5.38%
Global Fixed Income  19.0% 0.80% 2.27%
Inflation Sensitive  6.0% 0.60% 1.39%
Private Equity  12.0% 6.60% 6.63%
Real Estate  11.0% 2.80% 5.21%
Infrastructure and Forestland  3.0% 3.90% 5.36%
Liquidity  2.0% (0.40%) (0.90%)

1 An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period
2 An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF FRESNO
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

46

Changes in Net Pension Liability

The changes in Net Pension Liability for the year ended June 30, 2017, were as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan as of the Measurement Date, calculated
using the discount rate of 7.15 percent, as well as the net pension liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower (6.15 percent) or 1 percentage-point
higher (8.15 percent) than the current rate:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
Plan Fiduciary
Net Pension

Net Pension
Liability

Balance at: 06/30/2016 31,047,424$  25,140,676$  5,906,748$

Changes recognized for the measurement period:
Service Cost 734,975   -   734,975
Interest on Total Pension Liability 2,326,027   -   2,326,027
Changes of Assumptions 1,920,586   -   1,920,586
Differences between Expected and

Actual Experience 15,516   15,516
Contributions - Employer -   515,021   (515,021)
Contributions - Employee -   366,062   (366,062)
Net Investment Income -   2,776,486   (2,776,486)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds of

Employee Contributions (1,638,316)   (1,638,316)   -
Administrative Expense -   (37,119)   37,119

Net Changes during 2016 - 2017 3,358,788 1,982,134 1,376,654

Balance at: 06/30/2017 34,406,212$  27,122,810$  7,283,402$

Discount Rate -
1% (6.15%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.15%)
Discount Rate +

1% (8.15%)
12,084,433$   7,283,402$   3,378,202$   Plan's Net Pension Liability/ (Asset)

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF FRESNO
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

47

Subsequent Events

There were no subsequent events that would materially affect the results presented in this
disclosure.

Recognition of Gains and Losses

Under GASB 68, gains and losses related to changes in total pension liability and fiduciary net
position are recognized in pension expense systematically over time. The first amortized amounts are
recognized in pension expense for the year the gain or loss occurs. The remaining amounts are
categorized as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions and are to be
recognized in future pension expense.